
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HENDON AREA ENVIRONMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE HENDON RESIDENTS FORUM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA ENVIRONMENT SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor John Hart BA (Hons) MA (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Maureen Braun 
Brian Gordon 
 

Geoffrey Johnson 
Julie Johnson 
 

Charlie O'Macauley 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alex Brodkin 
Anthony Finn 
Sury Khatri 
 

Hugh Rayner 
Ansuya Sodha 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost  020 8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Questions  
 

 

5.   Members Items  
 

1 - 4 

6.   Matters Referred from Hendon Residents Forum  
 

 

7.   Any other Business that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  020 
8359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



1

  

Meeting Hendon Area Environment Sub-Committee 

Date 15 January 2014 

Subject Members’ Item – Highways Issues in 
Broadfields Avenue (between the A41 
and Hale Lane) Edgware 

Report of Head of Governance 

Summary This report illustrates Edgware Ward Member, Councillor 
Joan Scannell’s concerns of highways issues within the 
Ward as identified within the report.  The Sub-Committee 
are requested to consider this.  

 

Officer Contributors Paul Frost  – Governance Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected Edgware 

Enclosures None 

For decision by Hendon Area Environment Sub-Committee 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Paul Frost –Governance Service – Tel: 020 8359 2205. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



2

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Hendon Area Environment Sub-Committee are requested to consider and 
note the Ward Members concerns. 

1.2  That the Hendon Area Environment Sub-Committee are requested to determine the 
impact highlighted within section 9 of the report in line with its terms of reference. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1  None  
 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 As and when issues raised in this way are progressed they will need to be 
evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 None in the context of this report. 
  
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of the Sub-Committee to bring a wide range of 
issues to the attention of the Sub-Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and diversity 
implications.   

 
6. USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS (Finance, Procurement, Performance & 

Value for Money, Staffing, IT, Property, Sustainability) 

6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 

7.1 None in the context of this report.  
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS 

8.1 Constitution Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions – Area Environment Sub-
Committees perform functions that are the responsibility of the Executive including 
highways use and regulation not the responsibility of the Council, within the 
boundaries of their areas in accordance with Council policy and within budget. 

8.2 Council Procedure Rules - Committees and Sub-Committees – states that a 
Member will be permitted to have one matter only on the agenda for a meeting of a 
committee or sub-committee on which he/she serves. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

9.1 Councillor, Joan Scannell has requested that a Member’s Item be considered as 
set out at 9.2. 

9.2  Councillor Joan Scannell notes that: 

Many residents in Broadfields Avenue (between the A41 and Hale Lane) Edgware, 
are experiencing the following problems:- 

 
 

2



3

1. Traffic congestion. 
2. Difficulty in entering/exiting their drives because of cars parked, partly across 

their drives. 
3. Difficulty in entering/exiting their drives because lorries and 4x4’s are parked are 

obscuring their sightlines. 
4. Lorries using the road early in the mornings before the time allowed. 
5. Are calling for the CPZ to be extended to the whole road. 

 

Councillor Joan Scannell therefore requests that the Hendon Area Sub-Committee 
consider this and what improvements can be made as set out within its terms of 
reference.   
 

9.3 The Interim Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration is requested to 
arrange for the appropriate officer to present at the meeting. 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

10.1 Emails from Councillor Joan Scannell to Governance Officer.  

10.2 Any person wishing to inspect the background paper above should telephone 020 
8359 2205. 

 
 
  
 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Members Items



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Hendon Area Environment Sub-Committee 

 
15 January 2014 

 
 

Cllr John Hart (Chairman) 

Cllr Joan Scannell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Geoffrey Johnson 
 

Cllr  Julie Johnson 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Brian Gordon, Councillor Maureen 
Braun and Councillor Charlie O’Macauley.  
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

There were none.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were none.  
 

5. MEMBERS ITEMS  
 
The sub-Committee heard oral representation from Ward Member Councillor Joan 
Scannell who highlighted concerns of highways issues within Edgware Ward.  Councillor 
Scannell noted that residents in Broadfields Avenue and Hale Lane were experiencing 
road traffic problems.  
 
 
Following discussion and consideration of this item the Sub-Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• The Sub-Committee requested that the appropriate officer investigate the 
location and consider proposals to address the Member’s Item.  

 
6. MATTERS REFERRED FROM HENDON RESIDENTS FORUM  

 
The Sub-Committee received the below items, which had been referred to the Sub-
Committee by the Vice Chairman of the Hendon Residents Forum, Councillor Sury 
Khatri.   
    
 
 



 

2 

Item 1 – Extract from Hendon Residents Forum Agenda – 15 January 2014 

Burtonhole Lane NW7 - speeding vehicles causing danger to the public 
 
Burtonhole Lane is a narrow, residential and semi rural lane that leads to three 
sports grounds and a stables which are in regular and welcome use, mainly, but 
not only, at weekends.  It also leads to public footpaths that are well used by 
ramblers.  The visitors using these facilities tend to be unfamiliar with the local 
roads and traffic patterns.  This has resulted in a number of (very) near misses 
recently involving both vehicles and pedestrians.   
 
Car drivers, especially those using the the sports grounds tend to speed 
excessively along Burtonhole Lane mainly at the semi-blind crossroads with 
Hillview Road.  Local residents report to me regularly of incidents where they 
have had to take emergency avoiding actions resulting in burst tyres and 
kerb/verge mountings caused by visitors driving recklessly fast. 
 
May I request your involvement in implementing speed restrictions in Burtonhole 
Lane in the same way that they have been installed in Partingdale Lane (the 
next road along) for the same reason.  A speed limit of 20mph and some 
passive limiters (e.g. width restrictors or "sleeping policemen”) are sorely 
needed to protect the residents and road users from harm. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the referred issue and raised concerns which related to the 
road traffic and the potential need for traffic calming measures.     
 
Following discussion and consideration of this issue the Sub-Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• The Sub-Committee requested that the appropriate officer investigate the site and 
consider proposals to enhance road safety.  

• That Ward Members be notified of any developments.  
 
    

Item 3 – Extract from Hendon Residents Forum Agenda – 15 January 2014 

The residents of Ajax Avenue, Colindale NW9, ask Barnet Council to extend the 
hours of Controlled Parking Zone from 7am to 7pm from Monday through to 
Saturday for the following reasons- 
 
1) We have very limited parking on Ajax Avenue. 
2) Not all Ajax Avenue residents have a drive way nor can get they 
a parking space and have no other options i.e. no where else to park 
3) The residents of Brent Works / Chain Court have a dedicated car park and 
other parking on around the flats. There are enough spaces for them to park yet 
they choose to park on Ajax Avenue (5 in total). 
4) Residents of Colindale Avenue also use Ajax Avenue for parking - why do 
they have permits? 
5) People park on Ajax Avenue when they want to go to the dentist / Colindale 
tube station / local shops  
6) Several residents of Ajax Avenue have had their cars damaged since June 
2013 when the new flats started to be occupied. I've had my car damaged. 



 

3 

7) Most residents of Ajax Avenue have young children and cannot park close to 
their own homes this causes distress and inconvenience. 
8) Ambulances cannot get close to homes when called because 
of parking congestion. 
9) Carers for elderly residents / other community / Council services cannot get 
close to residents homes to visit / pick up / drop off 
10) Taxi drivers use Ajax Avenue to park while they wait for a call 
11) Increased traffic on Ajax Avenue during busy times (4-7pm weekdays and all 
day Saturdays) is noisy and dangerous. 
12) At weekends none of the actual residents of Ajax Avenue who do not have a 
drive way can get a parking space. 
13) The residents of Ajax Court have only 8 parking places. There are 16 flats 
and we have no where else to park. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the referred issue and raised concerns which related to the 
parking.   The Sub-Committee noted the request for an extension to the Central Parking 
Zone.  
 
Following discussion and consideration of this issue the Sub-Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• The Sub-Committee requested that the appropriate officer to investigate the site 
and consider proposals to enhance road safety.  

• That Ward Members are notified of any developments.  
 
 

Item 12 – Extract from Hendon Residents Forum Agenda – 15 January 2014 

Further to Question 16 by Mr Gerard Roots at the March 2013 Residents Forum. 
In Answer to his question the Council stated “Currently the council are hoping to 
conclude a solution for the future use of the building and grounds shortly.” – Has 
a long term conclusion been reached as anticipated? If so, what does the 
Council envisage the building to be used for in the long term? 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s7968/Issues%20List%20-
%2013%20March%202013.pdf 

 
The Chairman invited Mr Roots to make representation to the Sub-Committee.  He 
stated that he was disappointed that the management of the site had no direction.   Mr 
Roots commented that the future of the building was unclear and requested that a long 
term solution was needed.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the referred issue and raised concerns which related to the 
site and its maintenance.   .  
 
Following discussion and consideration of this issue the Sub-Committee: 
 
Resolved: 

• The Sub-Committee request that the appropriate Officer inform Mr Roots and Mr 
Langleben of any developments that relate to the maintenance and the lease 
arrangements of Church Farm House.  



 

4 

• That the Sub-Committee receive a report at the next meeting that outlines the 
position of the above.   

 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(Agenda Item 7): 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

The meeting finished at 8.54 pm 
 
 


